

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

ROMAN STERLINGOV,

Defendant.

Criminal No. 21-CR-399 (RDM)

**CHAINALYSIS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF THE COURT'S ORDER TO QUASH RULE 17(C)
SUBPOENAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Defendant's Motion Asks This Court to Reconsider Its Earlier Ruling and Should Be Denied for the Same Reasons	6
B. Defendant Fails to Show That Reactor Source Code Is Relevant	8
C. Defendant's Request for Source Code Remains a Fishing Expedition.....	12
D. Defendant Does Not Explain How Reactor Source Code Would Be Admissible at Trial.....	13
E. Defense Counsel's Repeated Improper Tactics and Violations of This Court's Orders Should Not Be Rewarded.....	14
F. Law Enforcement and Intelligence Community Interests Also Support Denying Defendant's Motion	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	6
<i>United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Bloch</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Chiaradio</i> , 684 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Hoeffener</i> , 950 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)	6, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 45 F.4th 192 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Pirosko</i> , 787 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Straker</i> , 800 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Xiaoqing Zheng</i> , 2020 WL 6287481 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2020)	9

<i>Wright v. FBI,</i> 598 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2009)	5
---	---

Other Authorities

CJA Guidelines § 230.40.....	16
L. Cr. R. 47(b).....	5
